

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 50

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Monday 7th November, 2011—Price \$1.00

No. 150

1926

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part B—

Emergency Powers (Coastal Zone Restriction) (Revocation) Order, 2011—(Legal Notice No. 219 of 2011).

1927

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF TOURISM

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. WINSTON PETERS, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Dr. the Honourable Rupert Theophilus Griffith, Minister of Tourism, with effect from 5th November, 2011 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Dr. the Honourable Rupert Theophilus Griffith, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

31st October, 2011.

1928

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF GENDER, YOUTH AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed CAROLYN SEEPERSAD-BACHAN, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of the Honourable Verna St. Rose Greaves, Minister of Gender, Youth and Child Development, with immediate effect and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Verna St. Rose Greaves, in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

31st October, 2011.

1929

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed EMMANUEL GEORGE, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable Chandresh L.D. Sharma, Minister of Local Government, with immediate effect and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Chandresh L.D. Sharma, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

1930

APPOINTMENT OF A PRIVATE WAREHOUSE (Customs Act, Chap. 78:01)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Comptroller of Customs and Excise under the provisions of the Customs Act, Chap. 78:01, I, Fitzroy A. John, Comptroller of Customs and Excise, acting under the provisions of section 263(2) of the said Act, do hereby appoint the place specified in the Schedule hereto to be a Private Warehouse for the storage, pending entry for home consumption or export of the following goods, as shall be warehoused by or in the Private Warehouse of Messrs. Maruni Enterprises Limited *viz*: Steel Plates, Sheets, Angles, Beams, Sections, Hoists, Channels, Flats, Expanded Metal, Hardware Items, Plywood, Galvanized Steel Gratings, Corrugated Galvanize, Galvanized Sheets and such other goods as I may subsequently approve.

SCHEDULE

An area comprising two (2) sections. The first section consists of an area measuring 1,033.45 square metres, constructed from structural H Beams and covered with a roof of corrugated galvanized sheets. The second section is annexed to the eastern side of the first and comprises an uncovered area of 418.714 square metres.

The total length of the two (2) sections measures from the eastern side 34.34 metres north to south, 63.55 metres east to west, 10.52 metres south to north and 63.55 metres west to east.

The warehouse is situated on lands of Gopaul Lands Hardware, Marabella House, Marabella Roundabout, Marabella, in the Ward of Victoria. The warehouse is bounded on the north by the two (2) lumber sheds owned by Gopaul Lands Hardware Limited, buildings tenanted by P.V.F. Limited and Hi Lo Foods Stores and a Hardware owned by Gopaul Lands Hardware abutted by Union Park West Road. It is bounded on the south by lands of Maruni Enterprises Limited, on the east by lands of Maruni Enterprises Limited abutted by Ruby Lane and on the west by lands of Maruni Enterprises Limited abutted by San Fernando Bye-Pass Road.

18th October, 2011.

F. A. JOHN Comptroller of Customs and Excise

1931

TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VEHICLES TO THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FIRE SERVICE MINISTRY OF NATIONAL SECURITY

TENDERS are invited for the supply and delivery of Vehicles to the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security as follows:

Item 1—Four (4) Water Tenders (Light)

Item 2—One (1) Water Tanker

Item 3—Four (4) Light Trucks (Pick-up Automatic)

Item 4—One (1) Passenger Bus

Tender documents can be collected during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Telephone Number 625-3565, Fax Number 625-1809.

Any technical information can be obtained during normal working hours from Mr. Carl Williams, Chief Fire Officer, Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Wrightson Road, Port-of-Spain. Telephone Number 623-8463.

Separate contracts may be awarded for each item or a combination of items.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following:

- (a) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing of the tender.
- (b) valid Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

Sealed tenders in duplicate on the approved Tender Form will be received up to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 6th October, 2011.

Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain and marked on the outside: "Tender for the Supply and Delivery of Vehicles to the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security" and must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Tenderers should note that the dimensions of the slot on the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm and as such, tenders should be packaged accordingly.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

Failure to comply with the given tendering instructions may result in the rejection of any offer.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the present notice in its entirety or even partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any firm, in submitting their tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit website http://www.finance.gov.tt for all published Tender Notices.

I. RAMPERSAD Chairman, Central Tenders Board

12th September, 2011.